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1.
APPLICATION INFORMATION
1.1
Applicant Name and Address

Florida Power & Light Company (FPL)

Fort Myers Power Plant

Post Office Box 430

Fort Myers, Florida  33905

Authorized Representative:  William Reichel, Plant General Manager

1.2
Reviewing and Process Schedule

05-15-03:
Date of Receipt of Application

05-15-03:
Application completed

06-27-03:
Intent Issued

2.
FACILITY INFORMATION
2.1
Facility Location
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Refer to Figures 1 and 2 below.  The FPL Fort Myers Plant is located on 460 acres, north of State Road 80 and approximately 2.5 miles east of Tice, Lee County.  This site is approximately 97 kilometers from Everglades National Park, a Class I PSD Area.  The UTM coordinates of this facility are Zone 17; 422.3 km E; 2,952.9 km N.

Figure 1 – Regional Location
Figure 2 – Location of Plant

2.2 Standard Industrial Classification Codes (SIC)

	Industry Group No.
	49
	Electric, Gas, and Sanitary Services

	Industry No.
	4911
	Electric Services


2.3
Facility Category

The FPL Fort Myers Plant (Figure 3) generates electric power from six natural gas fired combined cycle combustion turbines (1500 MW), two simple cycle natural gas/oil fired combustion turbines (340 MW) and 12 distillate fuel oil-fired simple cycle combustion turbines with a combined generating capacity of 708 MW.  The six natural gas-fired combined cycle units replaced the two residual fuel oil-fired units and are repowering the existing electrical generators associated with those units (593 megawatts (MW).  These projects have increased the nominal capacity of the plant from 1305 MW (in 1998) to approximately 2548 MW.

The facility is classified as a Major or Title V Source of air pollution because emissions of at least one regulated air pollutant, such as particulate matter (PM/PM10), sulfur dioxide (SO2), nitrogen oxides (NOX), carbon monoxide (CO), or volatile organic compounds (VOC) exceeds 100 TPY.  

This facility is within an industry included in the list of the 28 Major Facility Categories per Table 62-212.400-1, F.A.C.  Because emissions are greater than 100 TPY for at least one criteria pollutant, the facility is also a major facility with respect to Rule 62-212.400, Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD).  No review per the PSD rules and  determination for Best Available Control Technology (BACT) per Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C., is being conducted for this project.  In combination with the contemporaneous decreases, there will be no PSD significant net emissions increases.


Figure 3 –  View of the Combined Cycle Combustion Gas Turbines

3.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
This permit addresses the following emissions units:

	Emission Unit No.
	System
	Emission Unit Description

	ARMS Units

018 – 023


	Power Generation
	Six (6) Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine- Electrical Generators with Unfired Heat Recovery Steam Generators


These units were permitted in 1998 as a result of the shutdown of boilers No. 1 and No.2.

FPL proposes to operate the combustion turbines associated with Units 2A through 2F (ARMS Units 018-023) in peak firing mode for up to 400 hours per year. Peaking is simply running the unit at greater than design fuel input. Peaking allows gas turbine temperatures to drift higher than normal and results in increased in shaft-driven electrical power production.  Peaking is expected to increase NOx emissions from the gas turbine due to higher temperatures.   

Emissions increases due to this project will occur.  According to the application, estimated emissions for each turbine operating at capacity for 400 hours of peaking are 5.78 tons per year of CO, 1.02 TPY of SO2, 1.8 TPY of PM/PM10, 20.24 TPY of NOX, and 0.56 TPY of VOC.  

An evaluation of the HAP emissions, as presented by the applicant in the original 1998 application, indicates that emissions are less than 25 tons/year for all HAPs and less than 10 tons/yr for a single HAP.  This project will not have any significant increase of these emissions.

The additional project information related to the combustor design, and control measures to minimize pollutant emissions from these units are given in the original permit 0710002-004-AC and Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination issued in 1998. 

4.
RULE APPLICABILITY
The proposed facility is subject to applicable requirements under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 62-4, 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-214, 62-296, and 62-297 of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) including applicable portions of the Code of Federal Regulations 40 CFR Part 60, Part 72, Part 73, Part 75 and Part 77 incorporated therein.  

This facility is located in Lee County; an area designated as attainment for all criteria pollutants in accordance with Rule 62-204.360, F.A.C.  The proposed project is not subject to PSD review under Rule 62-212.400., F.A.C. for PM/PM10, CO, SO2, SAM and NOX.  The reason, as discussed below, is that after considering all emissions changes from other contemporaneous projects (the repowering, the construction of two simple cycle turbines and the installation of the foggers in the old peaking units), the net potential emission increases do not exceed the significant emission rates given in Table 62-212.400-2, F.A.C.

5.
AIR POLLUTION CONTROL TECHNOLOGY

5.1 Permit Limits

Permit Emissions Rates for Original Permit 0710002-004-AC including the Request for Peaking  Mode of Operation.  

	Emission Unit
	NOX
	CO
	VOC
	PM/Visibility

(% Opacity)
	Technology and Comments

	Combustion

Turbines (each)
	9 ppmvd (baseload)

15 ppmvd (peaking)


	12 ppmvd (baseload)

9 ppmvd (peaking)


	1.4 ppmvd
	10
	Dry Low NOX Combustors

Natural Gas, Good Combustion


Note: 

30-days average time for an emission rate of 9 ppmvd NOx @ 15%O2
24-hr block average for an emission rate of 15 ppmvd NOx @ 15%O2
6.
SOURCE IMPACT ANALYSIS
6.1
Emission Limitations

The proposed combustion turbines in the peak mode will primarily emit particulate matter, sulfur dioxide, nitrogen oxides, volatile organic compounds, carbon monoxide, and  sulfuric acid mist.  The applicant’s proposed annual emissions for criteria pollutants are summarized in the Table below and form the basis of the source impact review.

6.2 Emission Summary and Contemporaneous Emission Evaluation

The proposed emission increases due to the operation in the peak mode netted out of PSD review pursuant to Rule 62.212.400(2) (e) F.A.C., Net Emissions Increases.  


In 1998, the Department issued a minor source (net out of PSD review) construction permit for the 1500 MW repowering project.   The potential emissions from this project are: PM/PM10 313 TPY; SAM 21 TPY;  SO2 137 TPY; NOx 1845 TPY; CO 1207 TPY;  and VOC 47 TPY.  


In 1999, the Department issued another construction permit to allow the installation of foggers to the 12 existing simple cycle turbines. The potential emissions from this project are: PM/PM10 2 TPY; SO2 24 TPY; NOx 34 TPY; CO 2 TPY; and VOC 1 TPY.  

In 2000, the Department issued another permit construction to allow the construction of two additional simple cycle GE Frame 7A combustion turbines.  The potential emissions from this project are: PM/PM10 91 TPY; SAM 4 TPY; SO2 91 TPY; NOx 741 TPY; CO 280TPY; and VOC 26 TPY.  

In 2001, existing Boilers 1 and 2 were permanently retired.  The project for peaking mode operation is scheduled for completion in 2003.  The emissions increases from the peaking mode project is contemporaneous with the emissions decreases from retiring Boilers 1 and 2.

Under the PSD regulations, Rule 62-212.400 (2)(e), F.A.C., these projects are considered contemporaneous.  Therefore, since the decrease from the repowering project is so large, the contemporaneous emissions increases from the proposed project are still under PSD significant threshold level. The contemporaneous emissions decreases for this facility as a result of the operation in peak mode are summarized as follows:

CONTEMPORANEOUS CREDITABLE CHANGES  EMISSIONS (TPY) 
	Pollutant
	    Past 

   Actual Emissions

Boilers 1 & 2 Decrease from Shutdown 
	Past Changes      1999-2002

Repowering,  Foggers and Simple Cycle Increase

(a)
	Future Changes

Peak Mode Operation for Units 018-023 Increase

(b)
	Total Changes

All projects

Increase and

Decrease

(c )
	PSD Significance

Emission Levels
	PSD

Review?

	PM/PM10
	-607
	406
	0
	    -203
	25/15
	No

	SAM
	-915
	25
	
	    -890
	7
	No

	SO2
	-20561
	252
	0.24
	    -20309
	40
	No

	NOX
	-7095
	        2620
	51
	    -4424
	40
	No

	VOC
	-47
	109
	0.024
	       62(d)
	40
	No

	CO
	-1507
	1489
	0.12
	-18
	100
	No


Notes:

(a) Past Emissions Increases: Repowering (1998), Foggers (1999) and Simple Cycle Turbines (2000) Projects. 

(b) Future Potential Emissions Increase:  Peak Mode of Operation for the Six new Combined Cycle Units.

(c) Total Changes:  Repowering, Foggers, Simple Cycle CTs and Peak Mode of Operation Projects.  Contemporaneous Emissions Decreases/Increases from all the projects since 1999-2003. 

(d) This facility went through PSD review for VOC in 2000 during the permitting of the 340 MW Simple Cycle Project.      The increase of  VOC emissions from the peak mode operation is 0.024 TPY. 

Emissions are calculated at a turbine inlet temperature of 590 F.

6.3
Air Quality Analysis

The proposed project (when considering contemporaneous changes) will not result in the net increase of emissions of any PSD pollutants at levels in excess of significant amounts.   An analysis of the air quality impact from the proposed project is not required. 

7.
CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing technical evaluation of the application and other available information, the Department has made a preliminary determination that the proposed project will comply with all applicable state and federal air pollution regulations.  

Teresa Heron, Review Engineer

Jeff Koerner, P.E.

New Source Review Section
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